

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
9/11/2019 11:07 AM

NO. 36606-5-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

---

---

BRIAN and MELANIE LAMARCHE,

Appellants

vs.

IZACK and SHAWNELL VAIL, et al.,

Respondents.

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

Robert F. Greer, WSBA 15619  
JP. Diener, WSBA 36630  
Feltman Ewing, P.S.  
421 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 1600  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-6800  
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
III. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	3
IV. EVIDENCE NOT PROVIDED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT INADMISSIBLE ON APPEAL .....	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
VI. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Court Properly Dismissed The Breach Of Contract Claim.....	10
1. Form 17 Satisfied all Disclosure Obligations .....	10
2. The Vails Completed Form 17 Correctly.....	14
B. The Lamarches Did Not Meet Their Burden On Negligent Misrepresentation As A Matter Of Law .....	16
1. There is No Evidence of Any False Misrepresentation ..	17
2. The Lamarches Did Not Rely Upon Any Representations From the Vails .....	20
3. The Foundation is Not Defective .....	20
4. The Vails Did Not Have Actual Knowledge of Any Defective Condition .....	23
C. Certain Evidence Included In The Record Is Inadmissible .....	24
1. Letter From Brent Cornelison (CP 417-419).....	24
2. Purported Statement and Email of Una Zeck (CP 422-424).....	25
3. Property Tax Assessment (CP 471-472).....	25
VII. CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF CASES

*Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent School Dist.*  
77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....2

*Berg v. Hudesman*  
115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....12

*Christian v. Tohmeh*  
191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015).....3

*Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.*  
110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....2

*Hulse v. Driver*  
11 Wn. App. 509, 524 P.2d 255  
rev. denied, 84 Wn.2d 1011 (1974) .....2

*In re Estate of Jones*  
152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)  
(citing *Steel v. Johnson*, 9 Wn.2d 347, 115 P.2d 145 (1941) .....25

*International Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marina*  
179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013).....13

*Jackowski v. Borchelt*  
174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012).....11, 13

*Lopez v. Reynoso*  
129 Wn. App. 165, 118 P.3d 398 (2005).....13

*Merriman v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.*  
198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017).....17

*Morris v. McNicol*  
83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....2

*Neuson v. Macy’s Dept. Stores, Inc.*  
160 Wn. App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (2011) .....13

*Rockrock Grp., LLC v. Value Logic, LLC*  
194 Wn. App. 904, 380 P.3d 545 (2016).....3

*Ruff v. County of King*  
125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....23

<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Donahue</i> 105 Wn. App. 67, 18 P.3d 608 (2001).....	22
<i>Steineke v. Russi</i> 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008) <i>review denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1026 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Tapio Investment Company I v. State by and through the Dept. of Transportation</i> 196 Wn. App. 528, 384 P.3d 600 (2016).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Peninsula School Dist.</i> 77 Wn. App. 500, 892 P.2d 760 (1995).....	2
<i>Tiger Oil Corp. v. Yakima County</i> 158 Wn. App. 553, 242 P.3d 936 (2010).....	17

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RCW 60.06.020 .....	6
RCW 64.06.020 .....	10, 13
